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Smt. Deepa Samant, W/o Sri Prahlad Singh, presently posted as Lady Constable 

52, Civil Police, Police Station-Kotwali, Champawat, District Champawat. 

                        ………Petitioner  

VERSUS 
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3. Superintendent of Police, District Pithoragarh.  
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                     Sri V.P.Devrani,  Ld. A.P.O.  

                                    for the respondents  

 

       JUDGMENT 

 

                         DATE: FEBRUARY 26, 2016 

 
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE J.C.S.RAWAT (ORAL): 

 

1.           This claim petition has been filed by the petitioner, Smt. Deepa 

Samant, Lady Constable for seeking the following reliefs: 

 

“A. To set aside the impugned punishment order dated 

17.08.2013 passed by the Respondent No. 3 (Annexure No. 

A-1 to Compilation-I) and also the impugned order dated 

19.11.2013 passed by the Appellate Authority (Annexure No. 

A-2 to Compilation-II). 
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B.    To direct the respondents not to take the ‘Censure’ 

remark into account while making entries in the Service 

Book of the petitioner. 

C.   To issue any other order or direction directing the 

Respondents to give all consequential benefits to the 

petitioner. 

D.     To issue any order or direction, which this Hon’ble 

Tribunal may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of 

the case. 

E.   Award the cost of the Claim petition in favour of the 

petitioner.” 

 

2.           The petitioner has been working as a Lady Constable, Police 

Wing, Uttarakhand, a complaint was received to the Appointing 

Authority alleging therein that Smt. Deepa Dewari is married with Lalit 

Dewari and the couple has two children but for the last few months, 

Lalit Dewari, the husband of Smt. Deepa Dewari has an illicit relation 

with Deepa Samant who is also Sub-Inspector in the Uttarakhand Police. 

After taking note of the said complaint, the Superintendent of Police, 

Pithoragarh constituted a preliminary enquiry against the erring officials 

and Sri Rajeev Mohan, Deputy Superintendent of Police was appointed 

as a preliminary enquiry officer.  He submitted his enquiry report on 

06.07.2013, which is annexed as Annexure- A-4 to the claim petition, in 

which the preliminary enquiry officer has held that the ASI, Lalit 

Dewari and lady constable Smt. Deepa Samant had illicit relation inspite 

of being married. It was further held that they also went to Chamoli, 

Karnparyag, Haridwar and Kashipur and different places together to live 

in relationship with each other and it was further held that both 

employees are guilty of the misconduct and the report was submitted to 

the Superintendent of Police. On the same day, the Superintendent of 

Police, Pithoragarh issued a show cause notice to the petitioner and 

asked to submit her explanation within 15 days as to why a penalty of 

censure may not be awarded to her under the provisions of U.P. Police 

Officers of the Subordinate Rank (Punishment & Appeal) Rules, 1991 as 

applicable in Uttarakhand.  
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3.           The petitioner submitted her reply to the show cause notice and 

she denied the allegation of illicit relationship and averred in the reply 

that she used to visit Lalit Deveri and Deepa Dewari but wife of Lalit 

Dewari never asked her about relationship between the petitioner and 

Lalit Dewari. The petitioner has also stated in the reply that she was not 

aware about personal relation between Lalit Dewari and his wife. She 

has also stated that the notice issued may be withdrawn and rejected. 

Thereafter, the Superintendent of Police, Pithoragarh passed the 

impugned order on 17.08.2013 whereby a penalty of censure entry has 

been awarded to the petitioner on the allegation of illicit relationship 

between petitioner and Lalit Dewari. The said impugned entry is as 

under: 

“ 
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” 

 

4.           The petitioner being aggrieved by the said order, preferred an 

appeal before the Deputy Inspector General of Police, Kumoun Region 

and the Deputy Inspector General of Police, Kumoun Region has held 

in his appeal  that the petitioner has been held guilty under Sub-rule (2) 

and (3) of Rule- 3 of the of the Uttarakhand Government Servants 

Conduct Rules, 2002. The petitioner was found that she had violated 

Rule 3(2) and (3) of the Government Servants Conduct Rules, 2002.  

Sub-rule 03 and 04 of the said Rules are not applicable in the case of 

the petitioner. Thus, the petitioner by virtue of implication of the said 

order was found guilty of violating Rule 3 (2). The appeal was 

dismissed. 
 

5.          Feeling aggrieved by the said orders, the petitioner had 

challenged the said orders before this Tribunal and the respondents have 

contested the claim petition. Learned counsel for the petitioner mainly 

contended that the petitioner has been awarded the aforesaid censure 

entry on 17.8.2013 under Rule 3 of the Uttarakhand Government 

Servants Conduct Rules, 2002 read with the U.P. Police Officers of the 

Subordinate Rank (Punishment and Appeal) Rules, 1991 as applicable 

in Uttarakhand. Learned counsel for the petitioner vehemently argued 

that the present case is not covered under Rule 3 of the said Rules in as 

much as Rule 3 (2) of the Uttarakhand Government Servants Conduct 

Rules, 2002 deals with conduct and behavior of a government servant. 

He further contended that Rule 3(2) for which the petitioner had been 

held guilty is not attracted in the present case. He further contended that 

the appointing authority had not quoted any circular order of the 

Government by which it can be held that the petitioner had violated the 

Rule 3(2) of the Uttarakhand Government Servants Conduct Rules, 

2002. It is further contended that learned A.P.O. has not filed any of the 

letter or Government Order or any sort of notification which can be 

dealt with under Rule 3(2) of the Uttarakhand Government Servants 



5 

 

Conduct Rules, 2002. There is no order/Notification holding such acts 

as alleged against the petitioner as violation of the Conduct Rules, 2002 

filed before the Court by learned A.P.O.. 

 

6.             Learned A.P.O. refuted the contentions of learned counsel for 

the petitioner. Learned A.P.O. pointed out that the petitioner is a lady 

constable and she has to maintain discipline at all the times of her 

personal life and the petitioner had been living in illicit relationship 

with one Sub-Inspector of the Police, which diminish and tarnish the 

image of the Police as well as it conveys a bad and immoral message 

amongst disciplined forces.  

 

7.             We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned 

A.P.O. for the respondents and have gone through the record  carefully.  

Rule 3(2) of the Uttarakhand Government Servants Conduct Rules, 

2002 provides as under: 

“Every government servant shall at all times conduct himself in 

accordance with the specific or implied orders of Government 

regulating behaviour and conduct which may be in force.” 

The Hindi version of the said Rules is as under:  

“

Specific

Implied ” 

(The phrase “at all times” word quoted above in sub rule 2 by 

italic did not find place in the Hindi version of the notification). 

 

8.          At the outset, we would like to mention that English version of 

the said rules says as ‘at all the times’. Whereas, Hindi version of the 

said Rules does not mention above phrase in the sub-section. Thus, 

there is discrepancy between Hindi version and English version of the 

Rules produced by learned A.P.O. before us. It is settled that if there is 

some inconsistency between two versions, the Hindi version would 

prevail in the matter. In these circumstances, it cannot be held that 

government servant should adhere to the Rule 3(2) at all the times of 

his/her life. Hon’ble High Court of Allahabad in the case of State of 

U.P. Vs. B.N. Singh and other, Special Appeal no. 754 of 1969, 454, 

the bench comprising of Hon’ble Justice R.S. Pathak (the then as was) 
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later on became CJI and Justice R.L. Gulati, in which a police official 

fell in love with the wife of a judicial officer and he kept her in so many 

places for her illicit relation in Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand also. A 

charge was framed against the police official that they hired a room and 

spent their summer in the hill station of Almora in May and June and 

they lived there on leave. Apart from that there was also a charge that 

delinquent kept wife of a judicial officer in so many places viz 

Mirzapur, Varanasi, Allahabad and Lucknow etc. In this case, 

Administrative Tribunal, U.P. found the delinquent guilty of the charge 

and recommended a disciplinary proceedings to the State Government 

and the State Government passed the termination order. The said order 

was challenged before the Hon’ble Allahabad High Court and the 

learned Single Judge allowed the writ petition. The State of U.P. 

preferred a special appeal before the Division Bench of Hon’ble 

Allahabad High Court. The Allahabad High Court concluded in the said 

judgment and held that the authority could not demonstrate before the 

appointing authority that the acts of keeping wife of other person had 

affected the discharge of their duties and if discharge of duties had not 

been affected by the acts of the respondent, the delinquent cannot be 

punished. 

 

9.          In the light of the above, the Hon’ble High Court in para 5, 14 

and 27  has held as under: 
 

“5.     Coming now to the merits, action was taken against the  

respondent under Rule 1 of the U.P. Disciplinary Proceedings 

(Administrative Tribunal) Rules, 1947. Rule 4 runs as follows: 

  “4 (1)  The Governor  may refer to the Tribunal cases relating to 

an individual Government servants  or class of Government 

servants or government servants  in a particular area only in 

respect of matters involving. 

(a) Corruption; 

(b) Failure to discharge duties properly; 

(c) Irremediable  general  inefficiency in a public servant of 

more than ten years standing; and 

(d) Personal immorality. 
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(2) The Governor may, in respect of a gazetted government 

servant on his own request, refer his case to the Tribunal in 

respect of matters referred to in sub-rule(1).” 

Rule 2(e) defines ‘personal immorality’ for the purpose of Rule 4 

as follows: 

Rule 2(e). ‘personal immorality’ means vicious habits relating to 

drink, sex and gambling which reduce the utility of  a public 

servant so as to damage government or the official generally in 

public esteem’.” 

 Clause(d) of Rule 2 defines “failure to discharge  duties 

properly” to include such acts and omissions on the part of a 

government servant as are likely to weaken the position and 

prestige of the government  of the Indian Union or the 

Government of Uttar Pradesh or which indicate an absence of 

loyalty and devotion to the Union of India or any feeling of 

loyalty towards any State outside the Indian Union.” 

“14.    On the facts of this particular case it is not possible to hold 

that respondent had the vicious habit of sex. He had indulged in 

sex with Mrs. Joshi not because of his habitual propensity in that 

regard but because of the background of an old and frustrated 

friendship between him and Mrs. Joshi. It is true that the episode 

lasted for quite a few months and the respondent must have 

indulged in sexual intercourse with Mrs. Joshi more than once 

but all these acts constitute a series in a single episode in the 

respondents’ life. And then Mrs. Joshi was not a woman of ill 

repute whom the respondent had been visiting over a period of 

several months. 

           Assuming that some sort of habit of sex could be attributed 

to the respondent on the facts of the case, the more important 

question is as to whether this habit of the respondent had 

reduced his utility as a public servant, so as to damage 

government or official generally in public esteem. Normally, the 

habit of sex, gambling or drinking does not  adversely affect the 

mans’ health and capacity to work. Such a person as a result of 

his addiction loses interest in work and his efficiency goes down. 

There is no finding that the utility of the respondent had been 

reduced in that sense nor indeed  is there any finding that the 
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respondent’s affair with Mrs. Joshi became a public scandal so 

as to damage the prestige of the government or of the respondent 

generally in public esteem. There is no doubt that one of the 

allegations proved against  the respondent is that he divulged his 

secret to Mr. Joshi but that only added injury to the insult  so far 

as Mr. Joshi was concerned. It could not be expected, nor indeed 

is there any suggestion in that regard, that Mr. Joshi gave any 

publicity to this affairs. Having regard to the normal human 

conduct Mr. Joshi must have tried to keep this thing as secret  as 

possible so as to save himself of the humiliation which he had 

suffered at the hands of the respondent as well as his own wife. I 

am therefore, in respectful agreement with the opinion expressed 

by the learned Single Judge that the incidents which have been 

proved against the respondent do not constitute personal 

immorality for purposes of Rule 4..” 

“27. (Hon’ble Justice Pathak) On the question whether the 

respondent can be said to have failed to discharge his duties 

properly within the meaning of Rule 2(d), my brother Gulati has 

dealt with it in his judgement. The charge as framed does not 

indicate that the enquiry as to the whereabouts of Smt. Joshi was 

made by the officers named therein in their official capacity and 

that the respondent failed to discharge any statutory duty 

attached to his office. In this regard also, I am of opinion that the 

reference is without jurisdiction. ” 

 

10. The Uttarakhand Government Servant Conduct Rules, 2002 has 

no provision by which the ‘personal immorality’ could be a ground for 

misconduct as provided in U.P. Disciplinary Proceedings 

(Administrative Tribunal) Rules, 1947. The report of preliminary 

inquiry, copy of which has also been given to the petitioner is annexed 

as Annexure-A-4. The finding of the enquiry officer is as under:-- 
 

“
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” 

 

11. The disciplinary authority has held in the impugned order 

(Annexure: A-1) that he is in agreement with the finding recorded by 

the preliminary enquiry officer and only mentioned that the said 

misconduct diminishes  the image of the Police, which can be  held to 

be gross negligence and  indiscipline. It has not been indicated in the 

order that such act has been committed during the course of her duty. It 

is also admitted in the preliminary enquiry report that they remained 

with each other after taking leave.  

 

12. Rule 3(2) of the Uttarakhand Government Servants Conduct Rules, 

2002 only provides that every government should conduct himself in 

accordance with the specific or implied orders of Government 

regulating behavior and conduct which may be in force. As we have 

pointed out in the above judgment, the facts were similar but the 

provisions which were made applicable were different. In the above 

judgment of Hon’ble High Court, personal immorality as provided in 

the U.P. Disciplinary (Administrative Tribunal) Rules, 1947 of a 

government servant, was held to be a misconduct. Whereas, in our rules 

only the behavour is a misconduct and that behavior should also be 

notified by the Government. As we have pointed out that learned A.P.O. 

could not demonstrate any notification or rule or any Government letter 

which regulates the conduct of a government servant as provided under 
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the Rule 3(2) of the said Rules. Learned A.P.O. could not demonstrate 

that only to keep a lady with illicit relationship with another 

government servant is a misconduct under rules. In these circumstances, 

merely to keep a woman or other government servant with him or have 

a sexual intercourse is not a misconduct. The more important question 

is as to whether this particular act of the petitioner had reduced her 

utility as a public servant so as to tarnish the image of the government 

official generally in public image. In the habit of the petitioner to have 

illicit relation with another government servant as a result of her 

addiction sometimes looses interest in the work and efficiency goes 

down. As we have pointed out above that there is no finding that the 

utility of the petitioner had been reduced in that sense and there is no 

finding that the petitioner’s affair with another government servant 

became public scandal to damage the prestige of the Government or the 

petitioner did not discharge her duty properly. The word used 

‘behaviour’ has a  limited meaning that she should conduct her business 

properly if  she misbehaves  with others during the duty hours or her 

behavior obstructs  her official duties, in that way it amounts to 

misconduct. In these circumstances, the case of the petitioner does not 

fall under Rule 3(2) of the Uttarakhand Government Servants Conduct 

Rules, 2002.  

 

13. In view of the above, we also hold that the punishing authority 

has failed to record any finding that the petitioner had affected the daily 

discharge of their duties by the conduct, which has been alleged against 

the petitioner and as such the impugned orders are liable to be set aside. 

ORDER 

     The claim petition is allowed. The impugned order of punishment 

dated 17.08.2013 (Annexure: A1) as well as appellate order dated 

19.11.2013(Annexure: A-2) is hereby set aside. No order as to costs.  

 

                    Sd/                                                                                             Sd/ 

 U.D.CHAUBE                                           JUSTICE J.C.S.RAWAT                                

  MEMBER (A)           CHAIRMAN                                                         
    

DATE:  FEBRUARY 26, 2016. 

BENCH AT NAINITAL 
 

KNP 


